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No. 84, S.] 	 [Published April 21, 1911. 

CHAPTER 21. 
AN ACT to cede jurisdiction over a tract of land near Sparta, 

in Monroe county, for military purposes. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The consent of the legislature is hereby given to 
the purchase or reservation by the United States of certain lands 
situated in townships 17 and 18 north, ranges 2 and 3 west; 
near Sparta, in Monroe county, Wisconsin, forming one tract 
having an aggregate area of 14,111 acres, for the purpose of a 
target and maneuver range; and jurisdiction is hereby ceded 
thereover, for military purposes, as contemplated by the Seven-
teenth Clause of Section Eight of Article One of the Constitu-
tion of the United States, upon condition that the consent hereby 
given and the jurisdiction hereby ceded shall not vest until a. 
plan and description of said tract shall have been made by an 
authorized officer of the United States and filed in the office of 
the Secretary of State; and upon the further condition that the 
State shall forever retain a concurrent jurisdiction over the said 
tract to the extent that all legal and military process issued un-
der authority of the state may be executed anywhere thereon to 
the same extent as if such consent and jurisdiction had not been 
given and ceded to the United States. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and he in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 20, 1911. 

No. 12, A.] 	 [Published April 25, 1911. 

(1HAPTEIR 99 

AN ACT to authorize the city of Marinette, in conjunction with 
the city of Menominee, Michigan, to construct and .maintain a 
bridge across the Menominee river. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as fellows: 

SEcnori 1. The city of Marinette, Wisconsin, in conjunction 
with the city of Menominee, Michigan, is authorized, at the joint 
expense of said cities, to construct and maintain a foot and wagon 
bridge, and approaches thereto over and across the Menominee 
river from the foot of Hattie street, in the city of Marinette, 
Wisconsin, to a point in the city of Menominee. Michigan, on the 
Michigan shore of the 'Menominee river, immediately east of the 
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west line of section 3, township 31 north, range 27 west, of the 
principal meridian of Michigan. 

SEcTioN 2. Said bridge shall be constructed so as to afford 
reasonable and proper means for the passage of sawlogs and rafts 
through and by the same, and so as not to materially interfere 
with the navigation of said river. 

SEcTioN 3. Previous to the building of said bridge, highways 
leading thereto shall be laid out and opened so that access thereto 
may be had from the main traveled streets in said cities, and au-
thority and permission to build such bridge, from the owner or 
owners of the land to which said bridge shall he attached and 
over which the same shall pass, shall be obtained. 

SECTION 4. The manner of raising money for the construeti( n 
of such bridge and maintaining the same shall be the same as is 
now provided by law for building and maintaining bridges by 
municipalities of this state. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 24, 1911. 

No. 35, A.] 	 [Published April 25, 1911. 

CHAPTER 23. 
AN ACT to amend section 886 (885) of the statutes, relating to 

jurisdiction of justices of the peace in villages. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 886 (885) of the statutes is amended to 
read: Section 886 (885). The justice of the peace shall, within 
ten days after his election, take and subscribe the oath of office 
and file the same with the clerk of the circuit court, and also 
execute and file with such clerk a bond in similar form to that 
required of justices elected by towns. He shall hold his office 
for two years from the time of his election and until his succes-
sor is elected and qualified, and when a vacancy occurs it shall 
be filled at the next annual charter election. In ease of a vacancy 
a temporary appointment, until filled by election, may be made 
by the village board. He shall have concurrent jurisdiction and 
powers throughout the county with other justices of the peace: 
and whenever there shall be no police justice in such village he 
shall have • * * exclusive jurisdiction, of all cases arising 
under the ordinances and by-laws of such village, and all the 
powers given herein to the police justice, and be taken as in-
cluded within that designation herein. 


